

X

81920-3

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2008 AUG 15 PM 2:25

NO. 81920-3

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ANDREW JAMES CLAYTON

Respondent,

v.

MARY KAY WILSON,

Appellant.

FILED
AUG 19 2008
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
[Signature]

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington
for King County
(Cause No. 04-2-14443-4 SEA)
Court of Appeals, Division One
(No. 57891-0-I)

CLERK

DY DONALD R. CARPENTER

08 AUG 19 AM 7:59

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

KATHRYN GOATER, WSBA# 9648
JAMES D. HAILEY, WSBA #7639
Counsel for Respondent
SCHROETER, GOLDMARK & BENDER
810 Third Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 622-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
A. Employment And Years Of Abuse	2
B. Andrew Clayton Suffered Severe And Permanent Emotional And Psychological Harm.....	4
C. Mr. And Mrs. Wilson Fraudulently Transferred Substantially All Non-Exempt Assets From Mr. Wilson To Mrs. Wilson Within Weeks Of Mr. Wilson's Arrest.....	6
III. ARGUMENT	8
A. The Court Of Appeals Relied Upon Both The Reasoning And Holding In <i>deElche v. Jacobsen</i>	8
B. The Wilson's Fraudulent Transfer Of Community Property	13
1. Washington Law Does Not Condone Fraudulent Transfers Of Property Between Husbands And Wives	13
2. Actual Fraud	13
3. There Is No Conflict With <i>Jones v. Jones</i>	14
4. Evaluation Of Good Faith.....	15
5. Joint And Several Liability As To Mr. Wilson's Separate Property And The Community Property Is The Correct Characterization Of The Judgment.....	16
6. Conclusive Common Law Fraud.....	16
C. Does A Conclusion Of Fraudulent Transfer Automatically Set Aside A Dissolution Decree As Alleged By Petitioner?	18
D. The Court's Award Of Future Earnings Loss Was Consistent With Washington Law	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
Balise v. Underwood, 62 Wn.2d 195, 381 P.2d 966 (1963).....	10
Cook v. Danaher Lumber Co., 61 Wn. 118, 112 P. 241 (1910).....	20
Davison v. Hewitt, 6 Wn.2d 131, 106 P.2d 733, 735-6 (1940).....	17, 19
deElche v. Jacobsen, 95 Wn.2d 237 (1980).....	8, 9, 11, 16
Dickinson v. Edwards, 105 Wn.2d 457 (Wash. 1986).....	10
Francom v. Costco, 98 Wn.App. 845, 991 P.2d 1182 (2000).....	12
Freitag v. McGhie, 133 Wn.2d 816, 947 P.2d 1186 (1997).....	17
Glasgow v. Georgia-Pacific Corp., 103 Wn.2d 401 (1985).....	12
Jones v. Jones, 56 Wn.2d. 328, 353 P.2d 441 (1960).....	14
LaFramboise v. Schmidt, 42 Wn.2d 198, 254 P.2d 485 (1953).....	10, 11
Other Authorities	
RAP 13.7(b).....	13
RCW 19.40.....	17, 18
RCW 19.40.041(a)(2).....	13
RCW 19.40.051(a).....	13
RCW 19.40.902.....	17
RCW 26.16.210.....	14, 15
